
 

 
Toronto Local Appeal Body 40 Orchard View Blvd, Suite 211 Telephone: 416-392-4697 
  Toronto, Ontario M4R 1B9 Fax: 416-696-4307 
  Email:  tlab@toronto.ca 

Website:  www.toronto.ca/tlab 

1 of 11 
 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Decision Issue Date Tuesday, October 30, 2018 

  
PROCEEDING COMMENCED UNDER section 45(12), subsection 45(1) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended (the "Act") 

Appellant(s):  ALI MASERRAT 

Applicant:  BANANARCH DESIGN AND BUILD 

Property Address/Description: 367 DOUGLAS AVE  

Committee of Adjustment Case File Number:  18 122192 NNY 16 MV 

TLAB Case File Number: 18 168086 S45 16 TLAB 

 

Hearing date: Tuesday, October 23, 2018 

DECISION DELIVERED BY Ian James LORD 

APPEARANCES 

Name     Role    Representative 

Bananarch Design & Build  Applicant 

Ali Maserrat    Appellant/Owner  Amber Stewart 

David McKay    Expert Witness 

Nathan Morrow   Participant 

 

INTRODUCTION 

This is an appeal from a refusal by the North York Panel of the City of Toronto 
(City) Committee of Adjustment (COA) for variances to 367 Douglas Avenue (subject 
property) sought in order to construct a new two storey detached dwelling with integral 
garage. 
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There were no changes to the Application post the COA decision; however, in 
response to concerns expressed by planning staff, the Applicant switched the proposed 
driveway location westerly to afford greater separation from the intersection of Douglas 
Avenue and Grey Road, to the east.  The subject property is located at the south west 
corner of that intersection, north of Lawrence Avenue and west of Avenue Road. 

 

BACKGROUND 

The Applicant provided professional land use planning evidence through David 
McKay, a Registered Professional Planner whom the TLAB qualified to give expert 
opinion evidence.  The only other person to speak to the matter was Mr. David 
Herzstein, son-in-law to Participant N. Morrow, adjacent owner at 369 Douglas Avenue, 
located to the immediate west of the subject property. 

 
I advised that I had attended the subject property, reviewed the filed material but 

expected matters of relevance to be addressed in evidence. 

 

MATTERS IN ISSUE 

As with every variance appeal, compliance with the statutory tests applicable to 
each variance sought is required.  These tests are recited, below, under ‘Jurisdiction’.  

 
In addition, Mr. Herzstein identified five aspects of impact consideration 

applicable to the property at 369 Douglas Drive which he requested be considered in 
the event relief in the form of the variances requested, is contemplated to be granted. 
These five aspects centred, generally, on:  tree preservation; fence preservation; 
consequential effects on light, view and air from redevelopment; impacts of height, scale 
and massing of the proposed site redevelopment. 

 

JURISDICTION 

In addressing an appeal of requested variances, the following statutory directions 
provide the framework for consideration: 

Provincial Policy – S. 3 

A decision of the Toronto Local Appeal Body (TLAB) must be consistent with the 
2014 Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) and conform to the Growth Plan of the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe for the subject area (Growth Plan). 
 
 
Minor Variance – S. 45(1) 
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In considering the applications for variances form the Zoning By-laws, the TLAB Panel 
must be satisfied that the applications meet all of the four tests under s. 45(1) of the Act.  
The tests are whether the variances: 

 maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan; 

 maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-laws; 

 are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land; and 

 are minor. 

 

 

EVIDENCE 

At the outset, Ms. Stewart on behalf of the Applicant identified three ‘new’ 
documents she sought to have filed: 

 
a) List of variances, later modified with the request of an additional variance; 
b) Coloured rendering, available but not previously produced; 
c) Title document applicable to 369 Douglas Drive, Inst. TR083143 or otherwise 

described. 
 
In the absence of any objection, I admitted these materials for discussion as 

Exhibit 3 a, b, c. respectively, supplementary to the Witness Statement and Appendices 
of David McKay (Exhibit 1) and a combined electronic document disclosure book 
prepared by the Applicant (Exhibit 2).  Exhibit 2 includes a comprehensive digest of 
pictures, research materials on area variances and a complete record of associated 
related decisions of the COA. 

 
Through the use of these materials, Mr. McKay described the character of the 

Bedford Park North neighborhood in two mapped scales of Study Area wherein he had 
evaluated some 200 instances of variance applications and approvals.  While noting a 
consistency throughout both geographic areas (and 455 lots), he found the more 
immediate area depicted on air photography referenced in his Witness Statement, to be 
of relevance to normal daily resident exposure and built form. 

 
I am satisfied that his extensive use of GIS data and own observation supported 

his uncontested evidence that the neighbourhood is active in renewal and 
redevelopment and that there are multiple examples supportive of his advice that: 

 
a) The neighbourhood is diverse in: architectural styles; roof designs; elevated 

entrances with 5-10 steps; and integral garages, often with reverse slopes 
(not proposed) ;  

b) Variances exceeding those sought for in lot coverage, main wall height, 
building height, side yard setbacks, deck inclusions in side yard setback 
reductions and elevated finished first floor heights, were relatively common. 

c) A photographic study supported the Application reflective of maintaining 
existing conditions of front streetscape and rear wall alignments; 
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d) Corner lots, as with the subject property, demonstrated higher lot coverages 
dependent on lot size. 

 
He described the subject property as having a frontage of 7.32 m (24 feet) 

despite a zoning standard of 12 m.  However, undersized lots are recognized under 
zoning as existing lots of record. 

 
He described the proposal as an intended demolition of all existing improvements 

and a rebuild with a different positioning on the lot.  Namely, side yards would be slightly 
enhanced, the proposed home would be two storey, longer and higher consistent with 
contemporary building standards and include an integral garage.  A pitched roof with flat 
roof top is proposed.  The existing garage and shed are to be demolished. 

 
With regard to the subject property survey dated February 28, 2018, he noted 

that the existing wood fence identified to be on the common property line with 369 
Douglas Avenue, would remain undisturbed, contrary to earlier representations and 
concerns.  He advised that four identified trees adjacent the subject property had been 
identified for possible protection measures although Urban Forestry of the City had 
presented no objection to the project. 

 
City planning staff had been satisfied with the reorientation of the integral garage 

driveway and took no exception to the redevelopment beyond stating a preference that 
lot coverage not exceed 38%.  The proposal requests authorization of 39.5% tied to the 
architect’s design for the proposed building and the undersized lot area arising, in part, 
from the reduced frontage of this corner lot. 

 
Mr. McKay, in the course of his presentation, identified an additional variance not 

previously considered by the Plans Examiner.  He recommended that ‘out of an 
abundance of caution’, relief be sought from a requirement that driveway access for a 
corner lot be from the flanking street (Grey Road).  While this is the present state 
condition, access to the proposed integral garage, characteristically common to new 
builds throughout the area, is intended from Douglas Avenue. 

 
As the driveway access point from Douglas Avenue had been common to the 

Application from the outset, I find that adding the additional variance for consideration is 
minor and an element for which no further notice is required pursuant to section 45 
(18.1.1) of the Planning Act.  This request was not raised as an issue, is minor and is 
considered a preferable addition to the list of variances over the alternative of a possible 
re-application at the late stage of building permit consideration. 

 
The complete list of variances sought on the appeal is reproduced as 

Attachment 1 hereto. The Site Plan and elevations addressed by the witness McKay 
are attached as Attachment 2 hereto. 

 
Mr. McKay reviewed each of the variances requested and identified in 

Attachment 1 generally and specifically in relation to each Jurisdiction aspect, above. 
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His Witness Statement, Exhibit 1 further supplements his oral consideration and 
application of the tests. 

 
I recite here some of the considerations raised in the evidence.  There was no 

contrary qualified evidence so it is not necessary to review the oral evidence in minute 
detail. 

 
He noted: 
 
1. Despite variances under both the new City By-law 569-2013 and North York 

By-law 7625, the variances sought reflect considerable overlap and stem from 
differing measurement points respecting height and ground floor height 
(established grade and centerline of the street, respectively by by-law). The 
proposed building plans, Attachment 2, are a constant. 

2. The staff concern for lot coverage is not further explained, however, he stated 
that the Study Area examination of actual built form shows coverages at 43 to 
44%.  He suggested the 30% cap is not relevant, especially in the 
circumstance of a corner lot with exempted frontage. 

3. With respect to the concern for massing, several important indicia of 
overbuilding are simply not present in the Application as no variances are 
sought for:  parking; driveway width; front or rear yard setback reductions; 
reductions to landscaped open space; building length and building depth; 
deck size or location; and side yards are both proposed to be increased from 
those existing. 

4. With respect to the title document, Exhibit 3 c, it was his interpretation that the 
language ‘subject to a right to light and air’ shown applicable to the space 
between 367 and 369 Douglas Avenue was to the benefit of 367 Douglas 
Avenue, and not a constraint or encumbrance on its building scheme. 

5. His planning opinion was to the effect (Witness Statement, Exhibit 1, 
paragraph 8.4) that the Application for variances was consistent with 
Provincial Policy and conformed to the Growth Plan.  He applied the language 
of the Built Form, Neighbourhoods and Urban Design components of the 
Official Plan to the variances and concluded they presented a project that 
would fit harmoniously into the neighbourhood and that would respect and 
reinforce the streetscape. Further, that while there would be some shadow 
impact, it is proportionate to expectations in an urban setting and similar in 
kind and degree to as-of-right construction.   

6. He noted the separation distance between adjacent buildings would maintain 
the standard of 2.4 m set by the new zoning by-law, albeit largely the 
derivative of space on the abutting lot and the protection afforded by the title 
provision for ‘light and air’ on the survey for 369 Douglas Avenue. He 
acknowledged some effect on view from the kitchen side wall window of 369 
Douglas Avenue, while noting that effect would occur as-of-right with any 
building extension exercising rights under zoning and that no variance was 
sought to extend building length or depth beyond that permitted.  On zoning 
standards, and the tests of minor and desirable, he concluded that with some 
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conditions, impacts offsite would be minimal and the height, massing and 
scale of the proposal was consistent with neighbourhood examples and 
offered no incompatibility rising to the standard of ‘undue adverse impact’. 

7. On the height variances, he expressed commonality with relief in the 
neighbourhood affording architectural recognition of second floor window 
fenestration, the unlikelihood of seeing the flat portion of the roof and the 
repeat replication of steps to the main first floor, slightly elevated. 

8. None of the zoning standards to be varied frustrated the purposes of the 
zoning provisions; he stated they maintained proportionality and a relationship 
to the street that resulted in a lot and neighbourhood ‘fit’ in keeping with 
adjacent and multiple redeveloped properties in the neighbourhood. He stated 
that the Application yielded a reasonable sized house (@2000 sq ft), with 
space and amenities typical of new builds. 

9. A number of recommended conditions: 
 
i) Construction in accordance with the plans filed; 
ii) Compliance with the requirements of Urban Forestry; 
iii) Preservation and protection of existing fencing on the common 

property line with 369 Douglas Avenue. 
 
 

David Herzstein, speaking on behalf of the owners of 369 Douglas Avenue, 
raised a number of concerns, listed above.  These were elicited and delivered in a 
concise manner befitting a reasoned approach to the Applicant’s appeal. 
 

He expressed appreciation for the Applicant’s retraction of any attempt to remove 
existing fencing on the lot line, to be responsible for its maintenance and protection 
during construction and the undertaking to protect from injury trees that could be 
impacted, on 369 Douglas Avenue, by subscribing to City Tree Protection By-law 
measures. 

 
His major expressed concern related to the implications of the coverage and 

height variances impacting light and air to 369 Douglas Avenue from new construction, 
especially in the south east corner of the existing residence. 

 
He suggested a possible conflict existed in the plans of survey depicting the 

common property line between the respective properties. The deed notation of ‘subject 
to light and air’ was advanced only as indicia of elements worthy of consideration in 
relation to the variances sought. 
 

In questioning, he acknowledged that the measured distances of potential 
discrepancy were quite small, that the increased west side yard setback from existing 
was an enhancement and that the two by-laws provided different measurement and 
descriptive approaches to ‘flat roof’ design and measurement.  While he preferred a 
shorter house and less of a ‘landing’ to the rear yard deck, he understood that ‘as-of-
right’ provisions were not markedly different, even potentially of greater impact.   
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He responded, however, by reiterating that the Application proposed increased 

coverage and massing and at a height causing many of the concerns raised that he had 
addressed. 

 
 

ANALYSIS, FINDINGS, REASONS 

The COA declined the variances sought in the Application but in the absence of 
substantive reasons. While it was speculated that the unease of the staff report and the 
concerns expressed by the participants might have led to the COA decision, such 
comments are little more than speculation. 

 
Under section 2.1 of the Planning Act, I am obliged to give consideration to the 

COA decision and the materials before it; I have done so.  In addition, I have heard the 
evidence of a qualified professional planner and one neighbour’s representative.   

 
I am satisfied that the public interest is best served in encouraging the 

redevelopment of the subject property in the manner proposed based on the entirety of 
that evidence.  Mr. McKay ably demonstrated that the Applications would, if built 
according to the plans filed in Attachment 2, deliver a project fully compatible with the 
neighbourhood in a manner that does not overpower the lot or transmit undue adverse 
impacts on neighbouring properties or the neighbourhood itself. 

 
This is a neighbourhood of two storey detached dwellings, many demonstrating 

integral garages and of pitched and flat roof design. I am satisfied that the setbacks 
proposed are an improvement and common in the area.  The property benefits from a 
corner position and rear yard access is not compromised.  The height, also 
characteristic of variances granted, is ameliorated by a pitched roof portion and by 
window fenestration pulling the eye to the building, reducing the appearance of mass.  
The size of the building is modest and is commensurate with the lot upon which it sits. 

 
The lot is proposed to be cleaned up of accessory structures. 
 
I am also satisfied that the additional steps to the main floor height replicate 

many existing examples on the street and in the neighbourhood.  Extending the rear 
wall platform/deck along the alignment of the building face is not only practical but, 
through the re-orientation of the rear yard deck easterly, affords minimal opportunity for 
overlook or privacy derogation to the only adjacent property. 

 
Requiring construction to be in accordance with the design plan assures that 

some of the features argued in favour of the variances will be instituted. 
 
The coverage requested exceeds the by-law provision of 30% by a substantial 

margin:  to 39.5%. The resultant massing was ably expressed as a concern to the 
owners of 369 Douglas Avenue and I have no doubt that that is so.  I appreciate that the 
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rear kitchen window of that property will have a view and partial shadow impact by the 
proposed house extension. 

 
I am satisfied that this infraction to normal daily living activities does not amount 

to the type or degree of undue adverse impact to warrant rejection of one, many or all of 
the variances requested.  While it is true that the relatively new construction at 369 
Douglas Avenue presents a window above the fence line between the properties, there 
was no evidence or measure as to the degree of impact resulting from the Application.  
Indeed, the evidence was that as-of-right construction, in building length, depth and 
height would have essentially the same effect as the proposed construction.  Moreover, 
although irrelevant now, the construction of 369 Douglas Drive would have had a similar 
if not greater impact on the then bungalow residence on 367 Douglas Avenue. 

 
These impacts are envisaged in the permitted performance standards under 

existing and proposed zoning and are the product of living in modern urban centres 
where intensification of the use of property is often supported by policy and regulations. 

 
In this case, I am unable to distinguish on the evidence provided a material 

difference in impact between as-of-right allowances, and the relief requested.  Mr. 
Herzstein is entirely correct to point out that it is the Applicant that is requesting relief 
from the provisions of existing zoning on whom the burden of justification rests.  I am, 
however, content that that burden has been met through the evidence of the planner 
McKay who demonstrated the policy support for rejuvenation via replacement housing, 
compliance with the policy assessment criteria of section 4.1.5 of the Official Plan, 
adherence to the spirit of the zoning regulations and the desirability of redevelopment. 

 
I find the impacts on 369 Douglas Avenue to be minor and within the range of 

implications normally attendant redevelopment, particularly in light of the conditions 
agreed to by the Applicant with the input of Mr. Herzstein. 

 
It is regretful that the Applicant did not earlier assuage the Morrows of their 

clearly expressed concerns respecting fencing, tree preservation and light and air 
considerations. Neither the Official Plan nor the zoning by-law expressly address these 
latter concerns in this particular fact circumstance.  Nevertheless, the interpretation and 
application of the wording on the Morrow’s property survey/deed might well have been 
earlier discovered, thereby advancing the potential that this appeal might have been 
averted. 

 
I accept Ms. Stewarts argument that no overall height variance is required under 

the new By-law 569-2013.  I also have no basis to refute the argument that on 
coverage, there is no demonstrable basis or impact arising from planning staff’s 
suggestion as to 38% v. 39.5% coverage nor to doubt that the more recent survey 
constituted part of the materials before the City Plans Examiner. 
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On all these aspects, I find that the permissions sought are supported by the 
evidence supplied by Mr. McKay and meet all relevant tests, subject only to appropriate 
conditions. 

I was requested to produce a timely decision.  This is similar to or the same 
request that is explicit or implied in all matters that come before the TLAB. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The Applicant’s appeal from the decision of the Committee of Adjustment is 
allowed.  The variances identified as proposed in Attachment 1 hereto are approved, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. Construction shall be substantially in accordance with the site plan and
elevations attached as Attachment 2 , hereto prepared by Bananarch issued 
April 27, 2018 and being Appendix I, in Exhibit 1 attached to the Witness 
statement of David McKay. 

2. The Applicant/owner shall meet the tree preservation requirements, if any, of
the City Trees By-law, satisfactory to the Manager, Urban Forestry Division of
the City respecting trees in proximity to the subject property, 367 Douglas
Avenue.

3. Any damage or replacement of fencing on the property line between 367 and
369 Douglas Avenue shall be the sole responsibility of the Applicant/owner
and shall be completed in a good and workmanlike manner of like or superior
value, prior to building occupancy.

4. The existing garage structure shall be demolished and the curb on Grey Road
restored to a complete and uninterrupted state.

If difficulties arise in the implementation of this decision, the TLAB may be spoken to. 

ATTACHMENT 1 

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW: 

1. Chapter 10.5.40.50, By-law No. 569-2013
A platform without main walls, such as a deck, porch, balcony or similar 
structure, attached to or within 0.3 m of a building, must comply with the required 
minimum building setbacks for the zone.  
The proposed west side yard setback is 0.91 m to the deck.  

2. Chapter 10.5.40.50, By-law No. 569-2013
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A platform without main walls, such as a deck, porch, balcony or similar 
structure, attached to or within 0.3 m of a building, must comply with the required 
minimum building setbacks for the zone.  
The proposed east side yard setback is 0.62 m to the porch.  
  
3.   Chapter 10.20.40.10.(2), By-law No. 569-2013  
The permitted maximum height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line 
is 7.5 m.  
The proposed height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is  
8.54 m.  
  
4.   Chapter 10.20.40.10.(6), By-law No. 569-2013  
The permitted maximum height of the first floor above established grade is 1.2 m. 
The proposed height of the first floor above established grade is 1.87 m.  
  
5. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3), By-law No. 569-2013  
The required minimum side yard setback is 1.2 m.  
The proposed east side yard setback is 0.6 m.  
  
  
6. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3), By-law No. 569-2013  
The required minimum side yard setback is 1.2 m.  
The proposed west side yard setback is 0.9 m.  
  
7.   Chapter 10.20.30.40.(1), By-law No. 569-2013  
The permitted maximum lot coverage is 30% of the lot area.  
The proposed lot coverage is 39.5% of the lot area.  
  
8.   Section 14-A(8), By-law No. 7625  
The maximum permitted building height is 8 m.  
The proposed building height is 10.43 m.  
  
9.   Section 6(30)a, By-law No. 7625  
The maximum finished first floor height is 1.5 m.  
The proposed finished first floor height is 2.3 m.  
 
The following additional variance shall apply:  
 
10.Chapter 10.5.80.40 (3), By-law No. 569-2013:   
Despite any provision to the contrary, vehicular access to the lot shall be from 
Douglas Avenue. 
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X

Ian J. Lord

Chair, Toronto Local Appeal Body

Signed by: Ian Lord
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